

No. 985-2015

In the

Supreme Court of the United States

SIHEEM KELLY,

PETITIONER,

-against-

KANE ECHOLS, *in his capacity as Warden of Tourovia Correctional Center* and SAUL
ABREU, *in his capacity as Director of the Tourovia Corectional Center Chaplaincy
Department.*

RESPONDENTS,

**ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEAL FOR
THE TWELFTH CIRCUIT**

BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENT

TEAM 21

Table of Contents

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES 3

QUESTION PRESENTED 4

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT..... 4

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 5

 Statement of Facts 5

 Procedural History..... 10

OPINIONS BELOW 11

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 11

ARGUMENT 15

I. THE TCC HAS NOT SUBSTANTIALLY BURDENED PETITIONER’S RELIGIOUS EXERCISE TO THE POINT PETITIONER WAS PRESSURED TO SIGNIFICANTLY MODIFY HIS RELIGIOUS BELIEF. 16

A. Directive 98’s Prohibition of Nightly Services For Members Of The Islamic Faith, Does Not Substantially Burden Petitioner’s Religious Exercise In Violation Of RLUIPA. 19

B. Directive 99’s Resevation of the TCC’s Right To Remove An Inmate From A Religious Diet Does Not Substantially Burden Petitioner’s Religious Exercise In Violation Of RLUIPA...... 21

 1. Regarding Religious Diet Cases, The Correct Application of the *Thomas* Substantial Burden Definition is found in *Daly*. 22

 2. There is No Substantial Burden Because Petitioner Has Not Met the *Daly* Standard. 23

II. THE TCC’S POLICIES WERE THE LEAST RESTRICTIVE MEANS TO FURTHER THE COMPELLING GOVERNMENTAL INTEREST OF SECURITY, SAFETY, AND ADMINISTRATIVE EFFICIENCY. 25

A. Directive 98 Was The Least Restrictive Means To Further The Compelling Government Interest...... 29

 1. TCC’s Goals Of Maintaining Security, Safety, And Administrative Efficiency Constitute A Compelling Governmental Interest..... 29

 2. Directive 98 Was The Least Restrictive Means Because the TCC Lacked An Alternative Means To Reach The Desired Goal. 30

B. Directive 99 Maintains Compelling Government Interests and Uses the Least Restrictive Means Possible...... 31

 1. The TCC’s Financial and Security Concerns are Compelling Government Interests. .. 31

 2. The Test for Least Restrictive Means. 32

CONCLUSION 32

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Adkins v. Kaspar</i> , 393 F.3d 559, 568 (5th Cir. 2004).....	14
<i>Baranowski v. Hart</i> , 486 F.3d 112, 124 (5th Cir. 2007).....	14
<i>Brown-El v. Harris</i> , 26 F.3d 68 (8th Cir. 1994)	17
<i>Civil Liberties for Urban Believers v. City of Chicago</i> , 342 F.3d 752 (7th Cir. 2003)	15
<i>Colvin v. Caruso</i> , 605 F.3d 282 (6th Cir. 2010)	21
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709, 720 (2005).....	14
<i>Daly v. Davis</i> , 2009 U.S. App. LEXIS 6222 (7 th Cir. 2009)	17
<i>Espinosa v. Wilson</i> , 814 F.2d 1093 (6 th Cir. 1987).....	25
<i>Garner v. Kennedy</i> , 713 F.3d 237, 241 (5th Cir. 2013).....	14
<i>Grace United Methodist Church v. City Of Cheyenne</i> , 451 F.3d 643, 661 (10th Cir. 2006)	15
<i>Hoevenaar v. Lazaroff</i> ,422 F.3d 366, 371(6th Cir. 2005)	25
<i>Holt v. Hobbs</i> , 135 S. Ct. 853, 856 (2015).....	13
<i>Koger v. Bryan</i> , 523 F.3d 616 (7th Cir. 2008).....	17
<i>Lovelace v. Lee</i> , 472 F.3d 174 (4th Cir. 2006)	15
<i>Lyng v. Nw. Indian Cemetery Protective Ass'n</i> , 485 U.S. 439, 450 (1988).....	16
<i>Midrash Sephardi, Inc. v. Town of Surfside</i> , 366 F.3d 1214 (11th Cir. 2004)	15
<i>Murphy v. Missouri Dep't of Corrections.</i> , 372 F.3d 979 (8th Cir. 2004).....	14
<i>Navajo Nation v. United States Forest Serv.</i> , 523 F.3d 1058 (9th Cir. 2008)	17
<i>Reed v. Faulkner</i> , 842 F.2d 960 (7th Cir. 1988).....	21
<i>San Jose Christian Coll. v. City of Morgan Hill</i> , 360 F.3d 1024, 1034 (9th Cir. 2004).....	15
<i>Spratt v. R.I. Department of Corrections</i> , 482 F.3d 33 (1st Cir. 2007)	25
<i>Thomas v. Review Bd. of Indiana Employment Sec. Div.</i> , 450 U.S. 707 (1981)	16

Statutes

28 USCS § 1254 (2012).....	3
42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-1(a)	10

Other Authorities

146 CONG. REC. 7774–01, 7776	15
